Alhamdulillah, the Company’s production facilities of Tableware and Float Glass were operational during
the period under report.

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on February 27, 2020 had recommended the following which
has been approved by the members of the Company in the extra ordinary general meeting held on March
31, 2020:

i) Issuance of interim bonus shares in proportion of 1 share for every 2 shares held (i.e. 50%) out of free
reserves for the half year ended December 31, 2019. The Company has credited bonus shares in CDC
Book Entry Form to the respective accounts of the shareholders in the Central Depository System on
April 20, 2020. However, the bonus shares to physical shareholders cannot be dispatched within the
stipulated time frame (i.e., April 30, 2020) as the printing of new share certificates could not be undertaken
due to lockdown in wake of coronavirus. The Company shall immediately dispatch bonus shares to the
physical shareholders once new printed share certificates are available.

 Subsequent to the issuance of 50% interim bonus shares the shareholding of directors have increased
which is tabulated hereunder:

   Shareholding Interim Shareholding
 Sr. Name of Director Before Bonus Shares After Percentage
   Bonus Issue (50%) Bonus Issue

1 Mr. Omer Baig 33,332,540 16,666,270 49,998,810 45.3763%
2 Mr. Mohammad Baig 2,057,876 1,028,938 3,086,814 2.8014%
3 Mr. Saad Iqbal 230,000 115,000 345,000 0.3131%
4 Mr. Tajammal Husain Bokharee 500 250 750 0.0007%
5 Mr. Mansoor Irfani 3,462 1,731 5,193 0.0047%
6 Ms. Rubina Nayyar 577 288 865 0.0008%
7 Mr. Faiz Muhammad 500 250 750 0.0007%

53rd Quarterly Report 2020

ii) Increase in authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 1.50 billion (comprised of 150,000,000
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each) to Rs. 5.0 billion  (comprising 500,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/-
each).

The enclosed condensed interim financial statements reflect the effect of both the above transactions
approved by the members in extra ordinary general meeting held on March 31, 2020.

Future Outlook

The Company is successfully completing its expansion project of Float Glass Plant (Unit-2). Almost all the
plant and machinery has arrived at site and the project is rapidly reaching towards the commissioning